

DOCKET NO. 20-1434

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court,
District of Massachusetts

GERALD ALSTON, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

PRENTICE PILOT; ESTIFANOS ZERAI-MISGUN; JUANA BAEZ; ROGELIO
RODAS; CRUZ SANABRIA; DEMETRIUS OVIEDO; DEON FINCHER,
Plaintiffs,

v.

TOWN OF BROOKLINE, MA; BOARD OF SELECTMEN OF THE TOWN OF
BROOKLINE; BETSY DEWITT, in her individual and official capacities;
KENNETH GOLDSTEIN, in his individual and official capacities; NANCY
DALY, in her individual and official capacities; JESSE MERMELL, in his
individual and official capacities; STANLEY SPIEGEL; SANDRA DEBOW, in
her individual and official capacities; JOSLIN MURPHY, in her individual and
official capacities; LOCAL 950, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FIREFIGHTERS; NEIL WISHINSKY, in his individual and official capacities;
BERNARD GREENE, individually and in his official capacity; BEN FRANCO, in
her individual and official capacities; NANCY HELLER, in her individual and
official capacities,
Defendants-Appellees.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, THE BOSTON
SOCIETY OF VULCANS OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE CHARLES
HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Sophia Hall
First Circuit Bar # 1194810
Lawyers for Civil Rights
61 Battery March Street
Boston, MA 02110
shall@lawyersforcivilrights.org
(617) 482-1145

Robyn Maguire
Alison Casey
Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02110
rmaguire@nutter.com
acasey@nutter.com
(617) 439-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding That the Elements of Issue Preclusion Had Not Been Met in This Case as a Basis for Disregarding the Commission’s Decision.....	7
A. Federal Courts Routinely Apply Issue Preclusion to the Factual Findings of State Administrative Agencies.....	7
1. The District Court and Commission Analyzed the Same Issues	9
2. The Issue of Discrimination was Actually Litigated by the Commission	12
3. The Commission’s Decision was Resolved by a Valid and Binding Final Judgment.....	13
4. The Commission’s Determination of the Discrimination Issue was Necessary to its Judgment	14
B. Federal Courts Should Heed the Factual Findings of Administrative Agencies with Expertise and a Specialized Role	16
II. In the Alternative, the District Court’s Contrary Conclusion to That of the Civil Service Commission Demonstrates That Genuinely Disputed Issues of Material Fact Remain for Trial.....	20
A. The District Court and the Commission’s Diverging Analyses of the Expert Evidence Should Have Precluded Summary Judgment	21
B. The District Court Improperly Limited the Facts Considered on Summary Judgment	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barlatier v. Local Motion, Inc.,
 No. 16-CV-11916-LTS, 2018 WL 6307861 (D. Mass. Dec. 3,
 2018)26

Brunson v. Wall,
 405 Mass. 446, 541 N.E.2d 338 (1989).....8

Buckhalter v. Pepsi-Cola Gen. Bottlers, Inc.,
 820 F.2d 892 (7th Cir. 1987)8

City of Beverly v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
 78 Mass. App. Ct. 182, 936 N.E.2d 7 (2010)18

City of Cambridge v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
 43 Mass. App. Ct. 300, 682 N.E.2d 923 (1997)18

Currie v. Group Ins. Comm’n,
 290 F. 3d 1, 16 (1st Cir. 2002).....13

Davignon v. Hodgson,
 524 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2008).....16, 19

DiRado v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
 352 Mass. 130, 134, 224 N.E.2d 193, 196 (1967)18

Glob. Naps, Inc. v. Mass. Dep’t of Telecomms. & Energy,
 427 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2005).....8, 9

Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015).....17

Herrera v. Churchill McGee, LLC,
 680 F.3d 539 (6th Cir. 2012)13

Jones v. City of Bos.,
 845 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 2016).....9, 15, 20

Lannan v. Levy & White,
 186 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D. Mass. 2016).....13

Manganella v. Evanston Ins. Co.,
700 F.3d 585 (1st Cir. 2012).....7, 12

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....11, 21

McInnes v. State of Cal.,
943 F.2d 1088, 1096 (9th Cir. 1991)13

Pepperell Assocs. v. U.S. E.P.A.,
246 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2001).....17

Photographic Illustrators Corp. v. Orgill, Inc.,
370 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D. Mass. 2019), *aff'd*, 953 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.
2020)14

Quinn v. City of Bos.,
325 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....16, 17

Ross v. Framingham Sch. Comm.,
44 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 1999), *aff'd*, 229 F.3d 1133 (1st Cir.
2000)17

Sensing v. Outback Steakhouse of Fla., LLC,
575 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2009).....21

Sterling Equip., Inc. v. Gibson,
No. CV 18-11230-RGS, 2019 WL 2870734 (D. Mass. July 3,
2019)12

Tex. & P. Ry. Co. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.,
204 U.S. 426 (1907).....17

Town of Brookline v. Gorsuch,
667 F.2d 215 (1st Cir. 1981).....17

U.S. v. Utah Constr. & Min. Co.,
384 U.S. 394 (1966).....8

U. of Tenn. v. Elliott,
478 U.S. 788 (1986).....7, 8, 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....17

42 U.S.C. § 1981, § 1983 and § 1985.....3

Administrative Procedure Act of 194617

Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §2000e *et seq*.....11

M.G.L. c. 31, § 111

M.G.L. c. 151B, § 43

M.G.L. 150E19
